2. Fact Sheet 

Sl.  

No. 

Particular Details 

1.  Date of issue of RFP 06/09/2025 

2.  RFP Document Fee Rs. 15000/- (Rs. Fifteen Thousand 

only) (Non-Refundable) 

3.  Last date for submission of queries, if any, by 

empaneled agencies 

15/09/2025, 05.30 PM 

4.  Pre-bid meeting 16/09/2025, 03.00 PM/Hybrid Mode  

5.  Date of issue of Corrigendum, if any 20/09/2025 

6.  Contact details for submission of pre-bid queries (email

[...]

Body, then a clarification note and revocation order should be produced. 

The documentary proof should be provided on agency’s letter head that is duly signed by 

authorized signatory. 

4.9 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 

i) The bidder is required to submit EMD of Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Fifty 

Thousand only) in favor of Member Secretary, State Pollution Control Board, Odisha, in the 

form of a DD/BG drawn in any scheduled commercial bank and payable at Bhubaneswar 

enclosed with the bid. 

The documentary proof should be provided on agency’s letter head that is duly signed by

[...]

Performance Bank Guarantee (clause 7.4) within seven days of contract signing failing which 

the EMD will stand forfeited. 

iv) Bid without EMD will be rejected. 

4.10 Bid Processing Fees (Non-Refundable)  

The bidder must furnish as part of technical proposal, the required non-refundable bid processing 

fee amounting to INR 15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand) only in shape of DD in favour of 

Member Secretary, State Pollution Control Board, Odisha drawn in any scheduled commercial 

bank and payable at Bhubaneswar failing which the bid will be rejected. 

4.11 Submission of Proposals 

The proposal submission shall follow a three-envelope process.